Minutes of State Level Academic Committee (SLAC) Meeting
Held on Oct 18, 2024, 2.30 pm
Venue: Board Room, KSHEC Mode: Online

Prof. Rajan Gurukkal, Vice Chairman, KSHEC presided over the meeting.

The following members attended the meeting:

Prof. Rajan Gurukkal
Dr.Rajan Varughese

Dr. Mohan Kunnummel

Prof. P. Raveendran

Prof. M. Junaid Bushri

Dr.GeethaKumary K.K

Others who attended the meeting:

Dr. Gopakumar. S

Director of Education

Vice Chancellors Office

Dr. Gracious James
Controller of Examinations
Dr.Joby. K Jose

Prof. Ranjeet. K

Vice Chairman, KSHEC/Chairman-SLAC
Member Secretary, KSHEC/Convenor-SLAC
Vice Chancellor, University of Kerala (i/C)
Kerala University of Health Sciences

Vice Chancellor, University of Calicut

Vice Chancellor, Cochin University of Science and
Technology

Vice Chancellor, Sree Sankaracharya University of
Sanskrit

Kerala Agricultural University

ThunchathEzhuthachan Malayalam University

Sree Narayanaguru Open University
Registrar, Kannur University

KeralaUniversity of Fisheries and Ocean Studies

The following matter was taken up in the meeting and resolved: -



SI No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
1. |A7-AM(IV)SLAC 49 |ALCHA M.Sc Molecular and |MG University has issued eligibility certificate stating  [recommended
Joseph — Human Genetics— |that MSc Degree in Molecular and Human Genetics
Jiwaji University from lJiwaji University, Gwalior in recognized for higher
Studies and employment. The same may be accepted
for issuing SET certificate to the candidate.
2. |A7-AM(IV) SLAC- |Mamata.C MBA (Distance) ICFAI, Tripura is not in the UGC DEB list of approved Rejected
36 Institute of centers among private Universities.
Chartered Financial
Analysts of India
(ICFAI)
3. |A7-AM(V) SLAC-1 | (00la®l. CHIPMV)BHB)OS | The above mentioned courses do not fall under the Not under KSHEC
eomilml | @)ey@-016afods |purview of G.0.(MS)No. 272/2018/H.Edn,. Norms purview
6. C@SYN@ VoM | /Gyidelines relating to Equivalency / Recognition of
awlaj -B.Archto  |Academic Programme of Areas of Studies and
the degree Auto Nomenclature and Degree of other Universities.
CAD Draftsman
Level 1&2
4. [A7-AM(V) SLAC-2 |00, @)1 @®audsladl  [The qualification for the post are prescribed by the Not under KSHEC
ROBTVEM. | 869 (T)«fo'e;é(‘m(a‘)' employer — Govt./PSC . Hence request does not fall purview
O “Uglmimlﬂﬁl under the purview of G.0.(MS)No. 272/2018/Hedn.
(w02,
08, TV6M. 6=
madaflay

@PGaldHd HAMW]
BOMD af)R})CH6)
aumd audqylmy

olaUajedlmiqy -




SI No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
wieqlon ad
GVIaH A UB L6
5. |[A7-AM(V)SLAC -3 |Kerala aUl.adl.avl.e.ag)al | Recruitment for teaching posts in conducted as per To be forwarded to
Agricultural |-BSc—MSc Int.) UGC regulations. MSc Climate change Adaptation Kerala Agricultural
University Climate Change Courses recognition and equivalence in to be University
Adaption - given/decided by the universities in Kerala. The
e0SaUln) eHOS8 |eligibility criteria for the post to be determined by the
MoMNdM 2OM®  |employer — Govt. /PSC
adlayoeyom
Hvemavlailend
@o1d000 alE]
H9)MN® Vo6
awla] -
6. |[A7-AM(V)SLAC-4 |Amrutha P.D |Master of Communication was sent to candidate/LBS to provide |Recommended
communication & sent to candidate/LBS to provide SET certificate. The
Journalism (MCI) — |candidate had done the Masters in Journalism from
Mahatma Gandhi M.G. University. Universities in Kerala have different
University nomenclatures for the Journalism course such as
MCJ,MIMC, LBS wants the equivalency certificate as
masters in journalism
7. |A7-AM(V) SLAC5 |Gipy Jo B.Ed (2 year) — Private Universities cannot affiliate colleges Rabindra  |Rejected
Cherian Rabindranath Nath Tagore University is not seen to offer B.Ed courses

Tagore University,
Bhopal

from NCTE web site. Lack of clarity one several matter




SI No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
8. |A7-AM(V) SLAC7 |APJAKTU APJAKTU- Academic |APJKTU sought an opinion from KSHEC to look at Resolved to
resolution of the eligibility instead of equivalency of academic communicate the
23rd Meeting of the [programmes. It is the considered advice of the Council |decision to APJAKTU
Academic that the eligibility criteria of any job must never be
Council/regarding  |narrowly stipulated on the basis of the nomenclature of
Equivalency seeking |the Academic Programmes/Degrees.Instead they must
opinion about be highly inclusive and based on the knowledge areas
looking Eligibility is |and programme learning outcomes required for the
Equivalency —Reg |job.
9. |A7-AM(V) SLAC 8  |(w0la®l. 006r2/10)1@3 The M.Phil degree in Clinical Psychology (Regular) from |Recommended

wmy ago. |MlMyo emslw Ranchi Institute of Neuro Psychiatry and Allied Science

wl %']m%e@m‘a (RINPAS), Ranchi University, has been recognized by
©OIVEHHISE] the University of Kerala as a valid qualification for
W@Bago.af) . o |higher studies and employment in the field of
ag)oadl@d E0m) Psychology, as per the order Ac.C/012249/2014 dated
©6MVEH6OSE] 13.02.2015. Orders be issued in accordance with the
afleom@™1@d o . .

o Kerala University’s decision on this matter.

6)alS)M @06
agM eOsIW)
HOIM GO6L
M@ HEMEDAT)
@RGalHla)
O MABa]le
@RGaldH -

(ﬂcg%jo@g” BOS)
M® MoenITWla]




SI No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
10|A7-AM(V)SLAC9 |CMO Portal — [Equivalency of 1. According to UO. No. 4641/2023/Admndtd |Report sent to
G210602862- B.Voc- Reg. 14.03.2023, the B.Voc Food Technology andPrincipal Secretary,

Analysis programme of Mahatma Gandhi
University has been brought at par with the B.Voc
Food Technology (Food Processing and Safety
Management) programme of Calicut University.

2. Kerala Public Service Commision in its order No.

C01/204/2021-KPSC  dtd  24.08.2021 has
decided that B.Voc degree is eligible for posts
notified with graduation qualification.

As per D.O No.F.2-7/2014 (CC/NVEQF)/Misc.
Dtd 03.8.2016, B.Voc be recognised at par with
the other Bachelor level degrees for competitive
exams conducted by Union/State Public Service
Commission, Staff Selection Commission or
other such bodies where the eligibility criteria is
Bachelor Degree in any discipline. Students with
B.Voc degree should be considered eligible for
the trans disciplinary vertical mobility into such
courses where entry qualification is a Bachelor
Degree without specific requirement in a
particular discipline.

All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE)
clarified that B.Voc course is treated at par with

Higher Education
Department




SI No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
Diploma in Engineering and B.Sc degree for the
purpose of admission in B.Tech/BE program
through lateral entry.
11|A7-AM(V)SLAC- 10 [Smt. Arathy S |certificate for No sufficient documents provided by the incumbent Rejected
Issace recognition of MBA |candidate to approach State universities with proper
(Tourism) Tourism  |documents
as Higher
Qualification than
craft certificate in
food & Beverage
12|A7-AM(V) SLAC 11 |Sameer Equivalency The candidate completed PG in English from Annamalai [Rejected
Makkanari — |certificate, UGC University-Distance mode-2016. Annamalai university
M.A Public Notice, was only recognized to offer any programme in ODL
Rejection from the |mode till academic year 2014-15 and no further
University of Kerala |recognition was accorded. Request stands rejected
—English —
Annamalai
University
13|A7-AM(V)SLAC -  |Dr.Somasekh |Recognition of MBA |Sri. Somasekharan T M, who completed an MBA in Recommended

12

aran T.M

degree of Annamalai
University by GoK
for appointment
admission in Govt.
bodies/PSC/Universi
ties —reg.

Human Resource Management through distance mode
from Annamalai University, has requested a
Government Order recognizing the degree for
appointments and admissions in government bodies,
PSC, and universities. Both Cochin University of Science
and Technology (CUSAT) and Mahatma Gandhi




SI No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
University have already recognized and granted
equivalence to the MBA degree. Given this, the matter
may be considered for issuing the requested
Government Order.
14|A7-AM (V) SLAC 13| W0l 2ld) |ag)o.ag). @2=@6m Smt. Lintu Alphonse Joy, who completed her Masters in Recommended
(GTB(Z)'&(SQ.DO(T?S eflrvo @&o$mIIM  |joyrnalism and Communication (MCJ) from MG
m el | Mmc) )20 @)ely [University and passed the K-SET exam in Journalism,
®6a]S)@1 MBS was asked to provide an equivalency certificate for her
afleeg M3 SET certificate. The syllabus prescribed for the Test is
mo - 01(3‘50(35 based on the core areas in the syllabi in the subjects
COSMO® - concerned followed by the Universities in Kerala . It
SUERUEY was recommended to issue the SET certificate.
15|A7-AM(V)SLAC-14 (Rashida Msc Mathematics  |Rashida Jahan A requested equivalency for her M.Sc.  [Rejected
lahan A Annamali University |Mathematics degree obtained through distance

Distance Education

education from Annamalai University in 2020. She was
denied equivalency by the University of Kerala and
University of Calicut. As per the UGC notice dated
March 25, 2022, Annamalai University was only
approved to offer distance education programs until
the 2014-2015 academic year, and any programs
offered afterward without UGC approval are invalid.
Therefore, her request for equivalency cannot be
considered.




SI No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
16|A7-AM(V)SLAC-15 Distance M.Sc The Distance M.Sc. Holders Association, has raised Rejected
Holders Association |concerns over the non-recognition/equivalency of their
—aieyoallsyo distance learning degrees from other states, affecting
@)oo aI¥l esg|their career progression. Recognition of such degrees
O®IM anoEm)88 |must comply with UGC regulations, specifically the
)=l @row’] 2017,2018 and 2020 guidelines on distance and online
O education. Each case needs to be individually assessed,
oyemleat$milgle |and degrees obtained before 2017 will be evaluated by
gled mlamyo the concerned university as per the norms outlined in
WOMI® QflesH®  |G.0.(Ms) No. 272/2018.
68R8108 eMslw
eniloyzomamo
enil0)R6BBUBH6)
@MBIJO@)o @row)]
0000 @RSIW
a0loMol M@3kh)
M@ MoenITWlaj
17|A7-AM(V)SLAC-16 |St. Mary’s M.Voc and B.Voc Report based on UGC Guidelines and Regulations of Rejected
college, applied University of Calicut submitted to Govt. Vocational
Thrissur Biotechnology Programmes focus on skill development, job training

programme — Issues
faced by the
students -seeking
report — reg.

and not primarily designed for qualifying competitive
examinations like NET/CSIR or pursuing Ph.D Programs.




SI No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
18|A7-AM(V)SLAC-17 |Fadhi Shahin |[M.Com — Bharathiar [The candidate completed PG in commerce from Rejected
University (Distance) |Bharathiar University (Distance Mode-2016). The
candidate is directed to approach the University of
Kerala for obtaining the Equivalency Certificate as per
G.0.(Ms) No. 272/2018.
19|A7-AM(V)SLAC-18 [SherinMariya | @)E!§©® @O0 Ms. Sherin Maria Thankachan has requested Rejected
Thankanchan | 1My @UNEI) 88| equivalency for her M.Sc. in Aquaculture and Fish
6aH01MB GO |processing to the M.Sc. in Fish Processing Technology
2™ m)(a‘?:ﬂ% and Aquaculture, as required by Kerala PSC for the
(GTDCEQJ(B:%:I - . |Fisheries Officer post. She obtained her degree from
016"&'0(856@,53“”@ Sacred Heart College, Thevara (Mahatma Gandhi
TUoEUMU o] University). She has not applied to any university for
equivalency and is directed to do so.
20|A7-AM(V)SLAC-19 |(00la@i] B.Voc Renewable The government is reviewing job opportunities for ?
-@@eﬂ@ Energy Management|B.Voc. Renewable Energy Management graduates. The
epleNleleqt]

choJoLmo%mg
O®o¥1E3 LWL ®
QYOI ruoenl
MWla) @RGAIMH
0leaods coS)
M® - Mo6N
awla] -

B.Voc. degree is eligible for lateral entry into B.Tech/BE
programs and is considered equivalent to other
bachelor's degrees for government jobs.Mahatma
Gandhi University has conducted the B.Voc. Renewable
Energy Management program since 2016-17, following
UGC's NSQF norms and national occupational
standards. However, the three-year B.Voc. is not
considered equivalent to the four-year B.Tech.




Sl No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
21|A7-AM(V)SLAC-20 |OMS af). MA Philoshy Ms. Dhanya A.K. applied for the post of Assistant Recommended
O, Programme cms) |Professor in Social Studies in Government Training
mM® MosniaWlaj |Colleges under a Kerala PSC notification. She holds an
ML.A. in Philosophy and B.Ed and M.Ed in Social
Sciences from the University of Kerala. Although she
was initially shortlisted, she was later removed from
the list due to concerns about whether Philosophy is
related to Social Sciences. University admission
guidelines from the State classify Philosophy under
Social Science for B.Ed courses, and she meets the
qualifications specified in the PSC notification.
Therefore, her application should be reconsidered for
the post of Assistant Professor.
22|A7-AM(V)SLAC-21 |- (0O, @EI @ DO0 Sri. Nishadh requested to equate his B.Sc. in Rejected
Mlaxtoid allm) ealengl®)  ||nformation Technology from the University of Calicut
SSCRGEH - (2019) with the National Trade Certificate (NTC) in
01@‘50(85 COS) Information Technology for eligibility for the post of
Mo o rUo6M Telecommunications Police Constable under Kerala
awlaj -B.Sc PSC. However, as per G.O(Ms) 57/2023/LBR dated
(Information 17/01/2023, degree or diploma courses are not
Technology) — considered equivalent to ITI courses. Therefore, his
Nishad. S request cannot be considered.
23|A7-AM(V) SLAC-  [Smt. Wafa. C |(W0la@). Alan.aVl- |Ms. Wafa C completed her B.Sc (Hons) in Agriculture  |Rejected

22

)es Equivalency
Certificate e1€lo6)
M@ MoenIaWlaj-
Jaipur Suresh - Gyan

from Suresh Gyan Vihar University, Jaipur, between
2016-2020. Her application for equivalency was
rejected by Kerala Agricultural University (KAU) in

January 2022 because the university was not accredited

10



Sl No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
Vihar University, BSc |by ICAR at the time. Suresh Gyan Vihar University
(Hons.) Agriculture |received ICAR accreditation in October 2022, and she
(2016-2020) - resubmitted her request in August 2023, but it is still
Wafa. C pending approval by KAU's Academic Council. Despite
an CGPA of 8.3, she cannot apply for KPSC posts
without the equivalency certificate. The matter may
need to be expedited by KAU.
24|A7-AM(V)-SLAC— |SALWA K. M. |MA English Ms. Salwa K.M. has resubmitted a request for Directed to approach
23 literature ,Bharthiar |equivalency of her M.A. English Literature degree from (University of Kerala
University, Bharathiar University (distance mode), obtained in with relevant
Coimbatore 2019. Earlier, KSHEC informed her that the University of [documents
Kerala recognized this degree as equivalent to their
ML.A. English Language and Literature. In her latest
application, the University of Kerala has requested a
certificate from Bharathiar University confirming that
the contact classes and exams were conducted with
UGC DEB approval within the university's territorial
jurisdiction. Ms. Salwa needs to provide this document
for further action on her equivalency request.
25|A7-AM(V)-SLAC - |Shabna MSC Zoology — Ms. Shabna Manual applied for equivalency of her Rejected
24 Manual Annamalai M.Sc. Zoology degree from Annamalai University Directed to approach
university (distance mode, 2016). She was asked to submit a State Universities

rejection memo from a Kerala university, but provided
a memo unrelated to her case, issued to Smt. Jini
Varghese K. According to G.0.(Ms) NO. 272/2018, the
equivalency of degrees obtained via distance learning
before the 2017 UGC regulations is to be decided by

11



Sl No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
the concerned university. Ms. Shabna is advised to
approach the relevant university for further action
26|A7-AM(V)SLAC-26 |L00. L | @@ 90 |Sri. Vaishak S.B. has requested that his M.Sc. MLT KUHS will look into
©6QUUDI6 - MBS @GaldhH - |(Bijochemistry) degree from Kerala University of Health
agaU.enfl. 016 odSE@S)M® |sciences be considered equivalent to M.Sc.
(onéTum131%| - Biochemistry for the post of Scientific Assistant
ag)o-ag)MV.al/ag)o. (Biochemistry) through the Kerala PSC. He argues that
og)«s?.s'] STUCOOB: |y o .S, MLT syllabus is similar to the PSC test syllabus
alauis) melo and that some M.Sc. MLT candidates were granted
LI . . i
equivalency for Ph.D. programs in Biochemistry.
Additionally, a document from the Joint Director
(Medical) supports considering M.Sc. MLT candidates
for this post due to their extensive lab experience.
While MLT is more applied and focused on clinical
diagnostics, Biochemistry covers broader research
areas. The candidate’s request may be referred to
experts at Kerala University of Health Sciences for
evaluation.
27|A7-AM(V)SLAC-27 |@oal® @ely® 2emEall (Ms. Amita Paul has requested a Government Order to  [KAU to look into
Baloud M88 @RGald:H

0leaods cos)
M® MVoeNITWaj
- —ag)oag)l
@R(UId>0B32@

equate her M.Sc. in Agriculture (Plant Pathology) to Life
Sciences. She applied for the post of Assistant Scientist
in the Kerala State Pollution Control Board, where the
required qualifications include a postgraduate degree
in Chemistry, Environmental Science, Microbiology,

12
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File No.

Name

Subject

Comments

Recommendation

Biotechnology, or Life Sciences. While Plant Pathology
focuses on plant diseases and their management,
Agriculture is not listed as a required qualification for
the post. The candidate may be advised to approach
the concerned university for recognition or equivalency
of her degree.

28

A7-AM(V)SLAC-28

Bijetha. B

Equivalency of the
Programme BBA
with statistics as a
subject to the
programme B.Com
with statistics or
M.Com as higher
qualification to
b.Com with statistics
—seeking
opinion/advice —
reg. —

Ms. Bijetha, who holds a BBA and M.Com from the
University of Calicut, seeks clarification on whether her
qualifications are equivalent to those required for the
post of Statistical Assistant/Investigator (Category
39/2020). The qualifications prescribed include a
degree in Economics, Statistics, Mathematics, or
Commerce with Statistics. The BBA syllabus from both
2004 and 2019 at the University of Calicut includes
basic elements of statistics, such as Business Statistics
and Quantitative Techniques. It is seen that syllabi BBA
of 2004 admission and 2019 admission of University of
Calicut only basic aspects of statistics are include at the
undergraduate level.

Rejected

29

A7-AM(V)SLAC-29

Pradeep
Narayan. N

BSC (Sastri) National
Sanskrit University

Sri. Pradeep Narayan H completed a B.Sc. in Sastri from
the National Sanskrit University, Tirupati, in 2017. As
the candidate has not specified the purpose of the
application, no further action can be taken

Rejected

13
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30|A7-AM(V)SLAC-30 |Pradeep BEd (Sanskrit & Sri. Pradeep Narayan H completed a B.Ed. in Sanskrit & [Rejected
Narayan.N |Mathematics) Mathematics from Kamala Baliga College of Education,
Karnatak University |affiliated with Karnatak University, in 2022. As the
— Dharnad purpose of his application is not specified, no further
action can be taken
31|A7-AM(V)SLAC- 31 |SilpaThankan |MSc Applied The candidate has been issued GO equating M.Sc Recommended
Geology and Applied Geology & Geo Informatics of Central
Geoinformatics — University of Karnataka to University of Calicut’s M.Sc
Central University of |Applied Geology
Karnataka
32|A7-AM(V)SLAC 33 |(0072®@). @B @ OO0 The case referred to is related to technical and non- Rejected
axlent. gl aflny cgmsrrgh))g@gz technical qualifications for PSC and does not fall under
@RGaleH 016afo8S| the purview of the G.0.(Ms) NO. 272/2018/HEDN
G@SIM@ Vo6 |pated, 13/11/2018 - Norms/Guidelines relating to
awlaj ~(Diploma in Equivalency / Recognition of Academic Programmes or
Computer Areas of Studies and Nomenclature and Degree of
Application & Other Universities) and not equating degrees of two
Business universities.
Management
(CABM))
33|A7-AM(V)SLAC 34 |Shafeek H Bharathidasan Sri. Shafeek H completed their M.Phil in Arabic from Recommended

University, Trichy -
M. Phil Arabic

Jamal Muhammad Autonomous College in 2021. When
they requested an equivalency certificate from the
University of Calicut, it was denied due to the
discontinuation of the M.Phil program. However, they
joined the program before the UGC 2022 Ph.D.
regulations came into effect. Their M.Phil degrees

14
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should be granted equivalency as per the University of
Calicut's updated equivalency list from July 2022.
34|A7-AM(V)SLAC 35 |ThanseerC.T |Bharathidasan Thanseer C T completed their M.Phil in Arabic from Recommended
university — Mphil — |Jamal Muhammad Autonomous College in 2021. When
Arabic - they requested an equivalency certificate from the
University of Calicut, it was denied due to the
discontinuation of the M.Phil program. However, they
joined the program before the UGC 2022 Ph.D.
regulations came into effect. Their M.Phil degrees
should be granted equivalency as per the University of
Calicut's updated equivalency list from July 2022.
35|A7-AM(IV)SLAC 62 OMaN0)@R |eadalmi(s], An application from Nehru Arts & Science College, Recommended

@SMI& myeag] Kanhangad, requests recognition of the B.Sc. Plant

m)@aa“}:j agamlal msra“u']w'] Science (Regular) degree from Kannur University to

EHCER - | @O Qﬂ‘ﬂ"@mféo B.Sc. Botany degree. Kannur University has issued an

cﬁ:OGT(ErG) W88 m_ﬂ.ng)%. order recognizing its B.Sc. Plant Science degree as

6830S - mul. %\J)Oﬂg equivalent to its B.Sc. Botany degree.

BOWO. MLABIY ag)(m

Meslos. | allauoomIm

ail, (adlodaul oeasrﬂg;@ VAUBHRI0

aoud wooel enl.ag)ry.aul

@eruogem| Qflauw
Q2O MO
BIS@® M@BE)MO)
MuoenIaWlaj :-

15
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36|A7-AM(V)SLAC 36 |Rishitha P.T. |M.A. Economics— |Rishitha has obtained an Equivalency Certificate from |She is now directed
annamali University [the University of Calicut. to approach the
government for a
formal order with the
necessary
documents.
37|A7-AM(V)SLAC 37 |Shiny V.R. MA English — Ms. Shiny V.R. completed her M.A. in English through |Rejected
Annamalai distance mode from Annamalai University in 2022, but
University it is presumed that the University of Kerala has not
granted equivalency for her degree. According to a UGC
notice dated 25th March 2022, Annamalai University
was only authorized to offer distance education
programs until the 2014-15 academic year. Programs
offered afterward without UGC approval are invalid,
and the university is responsible for any negative career
impact on
students. Therefore, her application for equivalency
cannot be considered.
38|A7-AM(V)SLAC 38 |Sri. Anshid MCA conj® Sri. Anshid Babu requested that M.Sc. Computer Rejected
Babu. T.M. |@ow] &ueml Science graduates be considered on par with MCA

#0YMN adl.ag)V.
aVl. adleemoalm
68R381@dMSC
Computer Science
alOla) ©GB3L0
N3O HO8W) 0
al@lnemlesnsm
QM @RYCLUD o

graduates for government jobs in Kerala. A comparison
between the two degrees highlights that M.Sc. focuses
on theoretical and research aspects, while MCA
emphasizes practical software development. Kerala PSC
notifications show that M.Sc. Computer Science is
already considered equivalent to MCA for many job
roles, except in a few cases Both M.Sc. and MCA

16
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'OWGU%;I0<3§ G®S)  |graduates are provided sufficient job opportunities. The
(M® - Vo6 decision on required qualifications and preferences is
Wl ultimately the responsibility of the employer, who
determines the appropriate credentials based on their
organizational goals, scope, and operational needs.

39|A7-AM(V)SLAC 39 |Basima @EI @ DO0 Ms. Basima K. applied for the post of Draftsman Gr-1l, [Not under KSHEC
aflm) cgmsrrg'lm)g,@gz which requires SSLC and a Diploma in Drawing & purview
@RGalnH 016Jo@S | painting. She requested recognition of her B.Arch as
COSIM® o equivalent, but her case does not fall under KSHEC's
MoenIMWla] - purview. The qualifications/eligibility for the posts are
snuoVla -Diploma |¢q he determined by the employer based on the
in Drawing and requirements/nature of the job.
Painting Bachelor of
Architecture —

40|A7-AM(V)SLAC 40 [Muhammed |@)E&I§@ D100 Sri. Muhammed Nijad P, shortlisted for Photographer in [Directed to approach

Nijad. P allm) ealengly  |Kerala Police, seeks an equivalency certificate for his  |University

SS8CoCaldH qualifications. The PSC requires a Degree/Diploma in
01@‘50(85 GCOS] Fine Arts with Photography. He has not applied for
mo o (MUoén equivalency to any of the universities and is advised to
SULEY first apply to the university.

41|A7-AM(V)SLAC 41 |Asifa V.M.  |@@MJlan aflaglo | Ms. Asifa VM, a BHMS graduate from Govt. Forwarded to KUHS

adaflay
@RGalH
BHMS,BAMS, MBBS
@) sesEloal oawl
HOGD

Homeopathic College, Calicut, and B.Ed holder in
Biological Sciences from Bengaluru North University,
seeks to have her BHMS degree considered equivalent
for applying as an upper primary school teacher. She

17
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WlWeso$a) . |has not yet approached any university for equivalency.
08 DNCHICBE  |she is advised to first approach the concerned
WU @BOPTV) university. The incumbent needs to provide copies and
D m?}e'éo‘ﬁal mark list of BHMS, B.Ed degrees and KTET. The matter
@M @Tag)g@'] may be considered subject to the verification of these
m(GiSce;g(m@u— documents.
ruoenImMUWla]
42|A7-AM(V)SLAC 42 |Mrs. Bisney |Bachelor of Science |Ms. Bisney Raj, who completed a BSc MLT from Sikkim |Rejected
Raj in Medical Manipal University (2008-2012), has requested a
Laboratory recognition/equivalency certificate. Equivalency of
Technology [BSC degrees obtained through distance mode before 2017
MLT] — Skkim are to be decided by the universities.
Manipal University
43|A7-AM(V)SLAC 43 |©5.aUY6e1UA | @)ElY oomoalla) |sri. K. Subramaniyan has requested an equivalency Rejected
ey 8 cMEl) 88 certificate for his B.Ed. degree from Gauhati University.
@REalSY - He has not yet approached any university in Kerala for
(ﬂ@‘?gpég COS) . |equivalency. He is advised to first approach the
aMM© VosIMUWla] concerned university, and if denied, he may appeal to
- -l the Kerala State Higher Education Council (KSHEC)
tnom’]@;sm’kzm through the proper format available on the KSHEC
g’mﬂ%ﬂ - B.Ed website.
44|A7-AM(V)SLAC 44 6767@93%}? enfloyd - endley30 [Christ College requested simplifying admissions for Advice Calicut
(adladanl Mo miloys students with Double/Triple Main degrees and foreign |University
afoud _|liGadtom moa students by waiving the need for Equivalency
DB210B22R | WD) @RI

mdsladleeg el
HO)MO M SS
SHORIMOAMO

Certificates. The University of Calicut already grants
equivalency for degrees from reputable institutions and
UGC draft guidelines for (Recognition and Grant of
Equivalence to Qualifications obtained from Foreign
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SI No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
MVo6rl Educational Institutions Regulations) 2023 propose an
awlajruadafla) online portal for quicker processing. To streamline
@REalSH - _ |admissions, universities could implement digital
oﬂeﬁoégcqsgm@ equivalency certificates and pre-approved institution
MooenImUlaf - lists.

)&= - ail.e]
(AlGQUUOM@DIM)
88 aIEloe)
an@Equivalency
Certificatemuoery
awla] - Christ
College, Iringalakud
45|A7-AM(V)SLAC 45 afl.agyy.aul The CSS Academic Committee, in its meeting on Recommended
o_ﬂ%mo?mmbﬂmﬁ 08.04.2021, approved renaming the M.Sc. Biodiversity
af)o.ag)arv.aul Conservation course to M.Sc. Botany with a
ICWIBOWEQ  |spacialization in Biodiversity Conservation, effective
gam)’]gﬂ from the 2021 admission. The Academic Council
ceamﬁ(m@(smosu(ﬂu endorsed this change, approving the new eligibility
Quﬁacasgmjmg(m@ criteria and syllabus. The M.Sc. Biodiversity
- 016ajods cmS) .
and < Tosn Conservation program can be equated to the M.Sc.
(mﬂg Botany program
46|A7-AM(V)SLAC 46 |Dr. Boban Request to exempt |Boban Joseph had requested the exemption of Ph. D  |Recommended
Joseph the PhD Degree Degree eligibility certificate requirement from

Eligibility certificate
Requirement from
Institutes of
National Importance

Institutes of National Importance to MG University for
employment purposes. The candidate was informed of
the Government order G.O (Ms) No0.75/2023/HEdn
dated 22/2/2023-Norms/Guidelines Relating to
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Sl No. File No. Name Subject Comments Recommendation
to M.G. University |Equivalency/Recognition of academic Programmes or
for employment Areas of Studies and Nomenclature and Degrees of
purpose reg. Other Universities-revised which incorporates the
names of llITs and other INIs.
47|A7-AM(IV)SLAC 32 |Ms. P. Request to exempt |The incumbent completed her 5-year Integrated M.Sc. Recommended
Safoora Central University  |in Life Sciences from the Central University of Tamil
Students from Nadu (2015-2020) and cleared the Kerala SET Zoology
proyldlng exam in January 2024. However, her result is withheld
Equivalency . ip
Certificate for Kerala due to the lack of an equivalency certificate for her
Public Service degree. Several universities, including MG University,
Commission Exam |Kannur University, and the University of Kerala,
vertification and recognize similar interdisciplinary programs like the
Higher Education  ||ntegrated M.Sc. Life Sciences from IISERs as
Council —P. Safoora equivalent to traditional Zoology and Botany degrees
for higher studies and employment. Given the
precedent and existing guidelines, the case is
presented to the State Level Academic Committee
(SLAC) for resolution.
48|A7-AM(V)SLAC -3 |Sudheep N.M|Requesting your Mr. Sudheep N.M. completed an M.Sc. in Biosciences [Recommended

(A)

kind attention and
prompt action in
equivalency related
and other common

from Mangalore University in 2007 and applied for its
equivalence to an M.Sc. in Botany at Kannur and Calicut
Universities. Both universities rejected his request,
citing less than 50% syllabus similarity. However,

20



SI No.

File No.

Name

Subject

Comments

Recommendation

49

A7-AM(V) SLAC 6

existing issues in
Higher Education
regarding

Mahatma Gandhi University and the University of
Kerala have recognized the M.Sc. Biosciences from
Mangalore University as equivalent to their M.Sc.
Botany degrees for employment. Additionally, UGC
guidelines support considering interdisciplinary
relevance for teaching positions, and a recent SLAC
resolution encourages universities to follow
precedence in recognizing degrees. Given these factors,
his request for equivalency may warrant
reconsideration.

Sri. Arjun, who holds a master's degree in Zoology,
has qualified UGC NET in Environmental Sciences and
is applying for the post of Assistant Professor in
Zoology. However, UGC NET Environmental Sciences
and Zoology have distinct subject focuses, and the
syllabus comparison shows that Environmental
Sciences does not adequately cover Zoology. While
the UGC advises candidates to appear in the subject of
their post-graduation or a related subject (in this case,
Life Sciences), Arjun chose Environmental Sciences,
which may not demonstrate sufficient proficiency in
Zoology. The Allahabad High Court ruling suggests that
subject relevance must be evaluated by the

Rejected
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50

A7-AM(I11) SLAC 9

Sibi C.K.

Master of
commerce (M .com)
Bharahair
University,
Coimbatore

appointing authorities with expert input. Therefore,
his eligibility should be considered based on the
current UGC regulations, requiring assessment by the
concerned university with the help of subject experts.

Sri SibiC.K submitted a grievance stating that his
M.Com degree, obtained through distance mode from
Bharathiar University in 2018, has not been granted
equivalency by the University of Calicut. While he
claims to have completed the course between 2016-
2018, it was noted that Bharathiar University was not
recognized by the UGC for offering distance education
programmes during the 2016-17 academic year, as
only four institutions from Tamil Nadu were granted
such recognition

Rejected

Minutes were read and confirmed.

Meeting concluded by 3.45 pm
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Prof. Rajan Gurukkal P.M.
Vice Chairman, KSHEC/
Chairman, SLAC
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Dr. Rajan Varughese
Member Secretary, KSHEC/
Convener, SLAC
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